

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN POLICY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH SEIDLIN-BERNSTEIN	LYNN B. OBERLANDER
SHAWN F. SUMMERS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BALLARD SPAHR LLP	BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street	1675 Broadway
51st Floor	19th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103	New York, NY 10019
(215) 665-8500	(212) 223-0200
seidline@ballardspahr.com	oberlanderl@ballardspahr.com
summerss@ballardspahr.com	

Counsel for Bipartisan Policy Center

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 230 Is The Result Of Bipartisan Legislation.	4
II. The Courts' Consistent Interpretation Of Section 230 For Nearly Three Decades Is The Foundation Of The Modern Internet.	7
III. Any Issues Arising From Changes In Technology Or The Immunity Afforded By Section 230 Should Be Addressed By Congress, Not The Judiciary.	12
A. Recent Calls For Congressional Action On Section 230 Reflect The Proper Separation of Powers And The Role Of The Legislative Branch.	13
B. Congress Is Aware Of Judicial Rulings About Section 230 And Has Repeatedly Ratified Its Broad Immunity.	17
C. Congress Is Considering Proposed Reforms To Section 230.	21
D. The Judiciary Should Not Short- Circuit The Legislative Process Underway In Congress.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	17
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006)	21
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	14, 15, 16
<i>Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Does v. Reddit, Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 1137 (9th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	17
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021).....	11, 13, 21
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	16
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)...	8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 23
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	14
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	14
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020)	7, 11, 16
<i>Marshall's Locksmith v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263,1269 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	14
<i>Obado v. Magedson</i> , 612 F. App'x 90 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	13, 17
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013)	17
<i>Small Justice LLC v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , 873 F.3d 313 (1st Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Stratton-Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 1995 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 229 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. May 24, 1995)	5
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	15
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	21

Cases—continued:

<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	5, 7
--	------

Statutes:

47 U.S.C. § 230	2, 5, 10
47 U.S.C. § 231	18
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	6
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	17
Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000)	19
Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006)	20
Pub. L. No. 110-425, 122 Stat. 4830 (2008)	20
Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009)	14
Pub. L. No. 111-123, 124 Stat. 2380 (2010)	20
Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)	2, 18, 19

Other Legislative Material:

141 CONG. REC. (1995)	5, 6
164 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Feb. 27, 2018)	19
164 CONG. REC. (daily ed. July 25, 2018)	19
164 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2018)	19
167 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Feb. 8, 2021)	23
167 CONG. REC. (daily ed. Feb. 24, 2021)	23
21st Century FREE Speech Act, H.R. 7613, 117th Cong. (2022)	22
A Bill to Repeal Section 230 of the Communications Act of 1934, S. 2972, 117th Cong. (2021)	22
Accountability for Online Firearms Marketplaces Act of 2021, S. 2725, 117th Cong. (2021)	22

	Page
Other Legislative Material—continued:	
<i>Algorithms and Amplification: How Social Media Platforms’ Design Choices Shape Our Discourse and Our Minds: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Privacy, Technology, & the Law of the Sen. Comm. on Judiciary, 117th Cong. (April 27, 2021)</i>	23
<i>Does Section 230’s Sweeping Immunity Enable Big Tech Bad Behavior?: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Commerce, Science, & Transportation, 116th Cong. (Oct. 28, 2020)</i>	23
EARN IT Act of 2022, S. 3538, 117th Cong. (2022)	22
Health Misinformation Act of 2021, S. 2448, 117th Cong. (2021)	22
<i>Holding Big Tech Accountable: Targeted Reforms to Tech’s Legal Immunity: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Communications & Technology of the House Energy & Commerce Comm., 117th Cong. (Dec. 10, 2021)</i>	23
Internet Freedom and Family Empowerment Act, H.R. 1978, 104th Cong. (1995)	4
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996)	5
SAFE TECH Act, H.R. 3421, 117th Cong. (2021)	22
Other Authorities:	
Christopher Cox, <i>The Origins and Original Intent of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act</i> , RICH. J.L. & TECH. (Aug. 27, 2020).....	4, 5

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Christopher Cox, <i>Section 230: A Retrospective</i> , THE CENTER FOR GROWTH AND OPPORTUNITY (Nov. 10, 2022).....	12
Dena Bunis, <i>GOP’s Cox, Democrat United Over Net</i> , ORANGE CTY. REG. (June 28, 1997)	4
Gregory M. Dickinson, <i>Rebooting Internet Immunity</i> , 89 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 347 (2021)	13
Jeff Kosseff, <i>A User’s Guide to Section 230, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It (or Not)</i> , 37 Berkeley Tech. L.J. no. 2 (2022).....	9
Joe Biden, <i>Republicans and Democrats, United Against Big Tech Abuses</i> , WALL ST. J. (Jan. 12, 2023).....	24
Meghan Anand, et al., <i>All the Ways Congress Wants to Change Section 230</i> , SLATE.COM (last updated Dec. 19, 2022).....	21
Olivier Sylvain, <i>Platform Realism, Informational Inequality, and Section 230 Reform</i> , 131 Yale L.J.F. 475 (Nov. 16, 2021)	11
Press Release, <i>Klobuchar, Luján Introduce Legislation to Hold Digital Platforms Accountable for Vaccine and Other Health- Related Misinformation</i> , SEN. AMY KLOBUCHAR (July 22, 2021)	11
Press Release, <i>Leader McCarthy Statement on Twitter’s Continued Efforts to Silence Americans</i> , REP. KEVIN MCCARTHY (Jan. 3, 2022).....	24
Press Release, <i>Scrap 230 and Start Over</i> , REP. KEVIN MCCARTHY (Oct. 15, 2020).....	24

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
<i>Readout of White House Listening Session on Tech Platform Accountability</i> , THE WHITE HOUSE (Sept. 8, 2022)	24
Richard Wike, et al., <i>Social Media Seen as Mostly Good for Democracy Across Many Nations, But U.S. is a Major Outlier</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Dec. 6, 2022)	10
Susannah Luthi, <i>A Legal Shield for Social Media is Showing Cracks</i> , POLITICO (July 14, 2022).....	11
Tom Romanoff, <i>The Future of Content Moderation and Intermediary Liability</i> , BIPARTISAN POLICY CENTER (Mar. 16, 2022).....	9
Tom Romanoff, <i>Implications for Changing Section 230</i> , BIPARTISAN POLICY CENTER (Mar. 29, 2022).....	9, 13
Valerie C. Brannon & Eric N. Holmes, <i>Section 230: An Overview</i> , CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (Apr. 27, 2021).....	22
